

# TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL Schedule of Fees and Charges 2023/24

**RESOURCE RECOVERY** 

townsville.qld.gov.au

# **Table Of Contents**

| TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL   | 3 |
|---|---|
| RESOURCE RECOVERY   |   |
| SCHEDULE 27 - WASTE DISPOSAL FEES FOR LANDFILLS                                     |   |
| PART 27.A - MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE (HOUSEHOLD)                                       |   |
| PART 27.B - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL   | 5 |
| PART 27.C - CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION   |   |
| PART 27.D - HAZARDOUS WASTE   |   |
| PART 27.E - SPECIAL FEES  |   |
| SCHEDULE 28 - REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION                                       |   |
| PART 28.A - DEFINED COLLECTION AREA   | 7 |
| PART 28.B - VARIATIONS TO REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICES - PERMANENT SERVICES/EVENTS | 7 |
| PART 28.C - WHEELIE BINS AND ACCESSORIES  |   |
| PART 28.D - BIN HIRE  |   |
| PART 28.E - NON SCHEDULE VET SERVICE CALL   | 7 |

# TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL

### **RESOURCE RECOVERY**

#### SCHEDULE 27 - WASTE DISPOSAL FEES FOR LANDFILLS

# **SCHEDULE 27 POLICIES**

#### WASTE FACILITIES WITH OPERATIONAL WEIGHBRIDGES

The weight of waste is measured through the use of weighbridges at Townsville City Council waste facilities.

#### WASTE FACILITIES WITHOUT OPERATIONAL WEIGHBRIDGES

The weight of waste is measured as per Table 1 and Table 2 below:

#### TABLE 1 - WEIGHT MEASUREMENT CRITERIA FOR DELIVERY VEHICLES OTHER THAN SKIP-BIN TRUCKS

Abbreviations used in the tables below are as follows:

- MSW Municipal Solid Waste (Refer to Schedule 27, Part A;
- C&I Commercial and Industrial (Refer to Schedule 27, Part B;
- C&D Construction and Demolition (Refer to Schedule 27, Part C.

|                              |  | GVM or GCM (t) |                    |                     |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |        |
|------------------------------|--|----------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------|
| Vehicle Type                 | Waste Type or Other<br>Material  | < 4.5t         | >4.5t to<br><10.0t | >10.0t<br>to <16.0t | >16.0t<br>to<br><23.5t | >23.5t<br>to<br><28.0t | >28.0t<br>to<br><40.0t | >40.0t<br>to<br><43.5t | >43.5t<br>to<br><51.0t | >51.0t |
| Articulated Motor<br>Vehicle | Any type or mixture of waste or other material   | -              | 1t                 | 3t                  | 8t                     | 12t                    | 21t                    | 24.75t                 | 30.5t                  | 41t    |
| Car                          | Any type or mixture of waste   | 0.05t          | -                  | -                   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Car towing a trailer         | Any type or mixture of waste   | 0.25t          | -                  | -                   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Compactor truck              | Any type or mixture of waste or other material   | -              | 1t                 | 2.25t               | 5.25t                  | 9.5t                   | 13.25t                 | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Light commercial<br>vehicle  | Any of the following:<br>(a) MSW;<br>(b) C&I<br>(c) any mixture of only<br>MSW and C&I<br>(d) other material | 0.75t          | -                  | -                   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Light commercial vehicle     | C&D or any mixture of<br>waste that includes<br>C&D  | 1.25t          | -                  | -                   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Rigid truck                  | Any of the following:<br>(a) MSW;<br>(b) C&I<br>(c) any mixture of only<br>MSW and C&I<br>(d) other material | 0.75t          | 1.75t              | 3.25t               | 5t                     | 8.75t                  | 12.5t                  | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Rigid truck                  | C&D or any mixture of<br>waste that includes<br>C&D  | -              | 3.75t              | 7t                  | 11t                    | 13.75t                 | 19.75t                 | -                      | -                      | -      |

### SCHEDULE 27 - WASTE DISPOSAL FEES FOR LANDFILLS [continued]

| Vehicle Type                   | Waste Type or Other<br>Material                | < 4.5t | >4.5t to<br><10.0t | >10.0t<br>to <16.0t | >16.0t<br>to<br><23.5t | >23.5t<br>to<br><28.0t | >28.0t<br>to<br><40.0t | >40.0t<br>to<br><43.5t | >43.5t<br>to<br><51.0t | >51.0t |
|--------------------------------|--|--------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------|
| Rigid truck towing a trailer   | Any type or mixture of waste or other material | -      | 1t                 | 3t                  | 8t                     | 12t                    | 21t                    | 24.75t                 | 30.5t                  | 41t    |
| Van or ute                     | Any type or mixture of waste                   | 0.2t   | -                  | -                   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -      |
| Van or ute towing a<br>trailer | Any type or mixture of waste                   | 0.4t   | -                  | -                   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -      |

#### TABLE 2 - WEIGHT MULTIPLIER FOR WASTE OR OTHER MATERIAL DELIVERED OR MOVED IN CONTAINERS

| Waste Type or Other Material   | Weight Multiplier |
|--|-------------------|
| MSW or C&I or any mixture of only MSW and C&I, or other material   |                   |
| (a) if the volume of waste or other material on the container is <b>equal to or less than</b> half the capacity of the container; or | 0.08              |
| (b) if the volume of waste or other material in the container is <b>more</b> than half the capacity of the container                 | 0.15              |
| C&D or any mixture of waste that includes C&D  |                   |
| (a) if the volume of waste or other material in the container is <b>equal to or less than</b> half the capacity of the container; or | 0.13              |
| (b) if the volume or other material in the container is <b>more</b> than half the capacity of the container                          | 0.25              |

#### NOTE:

Additional handling fees may also apply to high mass disposals. Price on application. Exemption certificates must be pre-arranged prior to disposal.

## PART 27.A - MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE (HOUSEHOLD)

All weighed transactions will incur a minimum charge for loads under 250kg. Additional handling fees may also apply to high mass disposals. Price on application.

#### **1. DOMESTIC MIXED WASTE**

| Small load [car]  | \$10.10  | Each  | Y |
|---|----------|-------|---|
| Medium load [ute, van, car with trailer, or only trailer loaded]              | \$19.70  | Each  | Y |
| Large load [ute/van with trailer, or any light commercial vehicle under 4.5t] | \$29.60  | Each  | Y |
| Bulk load [vehicles with a GVM greater than 4.5t]                             | \$107.60 | Tonne | Υ |
| Minimum charge \$29.60 (including GST).                                       |          |       |   |
| Domestic single mattress  | \$7.10   | Each  | Y |
| Domestic single spring ensemble base  | \$7.10   | Each  | Y |
| Domestic double, queen, king mattress   | \$12.90  | Each  | Y |
| Domestic double, queen, king spring ensemble base                             | \$12.90  | Each  | Υ |

### PART 27.B - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

All weighed transactions will incur a minimum charge for loads under 250kg. Additional handling fees may also apply to high mass disposals. Price on application.

#### **1. COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL WASTE**

| Commercial and industrial mixed waste         | \$207.60 | Tonne | Y |
|---|----------|-------|---|
| Commercial green waste [clean]                | \$88.30  | Tonne | Y |
| Stumps and logs (greater than 300mm diameter) | \$206.70 | Tonne | Y |
| Light weight solid waste [per m3]             | \$155.70 | Each  | Y |
| Mattress                                      | \$42.40  | Each  | Y |
| Commercial recycling                          | \$159.10 | Tonne | Y |
| Commercial cardboard                          | \$107.60 | Tonne | Y |

#### PART 27.C - CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION

All weighed transactions will incur a minimum charge for loads under 250kg. Additional handling fees may also apply to high mass disposals. Price on application.

| Construction and demolition mixed waste                        | \$207.60  | Tonne | Y |
|--|-----------|-------|---|
| Clean fill   | No charge | Tonne | Y |
| Clean concrete - bricks, pavers, tiles                         | \$47.70   | Tonne | Y |
| Bulky clean concrete (Requires rock breaker)                   | \$206.70  | Tonne | Y |
| Metals   | No charge | Tonne | Y |
| Asphalt/bitumen  | No charge | Tonne | Y |
| Untreated Timber   | \$88.30   | Tonne | Y |
| Must be untreated, chemical free, clean and able to be mulched |           |       |   |

Must be untreated, chemical free, clean and able to be mulched.

#### PART 27.D - HAZARDOUS WASTE

All weighed transactions will incur a minimum charge for loads under 250kg. Additional handling fees may also apply to high mass disposals. Price on application.

#### 1.TYRES

| Tyre - motorcycle / car                   | \$9.30     | Each | Y |
|---|------------|------|---|
| Tyre - motorcycle / car (on rim)          | \$20.50    | Each | Y |
| Tyre - 4x4 / large car / SUV              | \$16.90    | Each | Y |
| Tyre - 4x4 / large car / SUV (on rim)     | \$40.90    | Each | Y |
| Tyre - truck / forklift / bobcat          | \$40.90    | Each | Y |
| Tyre - truck / forklift / bobcat (on rim) | \$89.20    | Each | Y |
| Tyre - Tractor large (1m-2m)              | \$255.00   | Each | Y |
| Tyre - Earth mover medium (1m-1.5m)       | \$629.40   | Each | Y |
| Tyre - Earth mover large (1.5m-2.0m)      | \$1,263.70 | Each | Y |
| Maximum size accented                     |            |      |   |

Maximum size accepted.

## 2. OTHER

| Alum sludge  | \$107.60  | Tonne | Y |
|--------------|-----------|-------|---|
| Asbestos     | \$107.60  | Tonne | Y |
| Batteries    | No charge | Each  | Y |
| Dredge spoil | \$107.60  | Tonne | Y |

|      | Year 23/24  |      |     |
|------|-------------|------|-----|
| Name | Fee         | Unit | GST |
|      | (incl. GST) |      |     |

# 2. OTHER [continued]

| Fire extinguishers  | \$19.40                                      | Each                 | Y |
|---|--|----------------------|---|
| Gas bottle  | No charge                                    | Each                 | Y |
| Hazardous waste category 1 (handling fee applies)                                 | \$304.40                                     | Tonne                | Y |
| Hazardous waste category 2 (handling fee applies)                                 | \$243.90                                     | Tonne                | Y |
| Oil [Up to 20 litres]   | No charge                                    | Each                 | Y |
| Domestic quantities up to 20 Litres are accepted free of charge. Quantities in ex | cess of 20 Litres will be directed to a comm | ercial oil recycler. |   |
| Solar household roof panels   | \$11.80                                      | Each                 | Y |
| Monocrystalline and polycrystalline panels only. Council does not accept amorph   | nous silicon or cadmium telluried panels.    |                      |   |

## PART 27.E - SPECIAL FEES

| Secure disposal handling and certification    | \$196.20 | Each | Y |
|---|----------|------|---|
| Handling fees                                 | \$136.70 | Each | Υ |
| Regulated waste assessment fee [per analysis] | \$84.20  | Each | Y |

#### SCHEDULE 28 - REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION

#### PART 28.A - DEFINED COLLECTION AREA

| Return service for emptying wheelie bin | \$35.80 | Each | Ν |
|---|---------|------|---|
|---|---------|------|---|

### PART 28.B - VARIATIONS TO REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICES - PERMANENT SERVICES/ EVENTS

| 240L refuse and recycling bins-deliver, lift and return by arrangement with waste services | Price on application | Each | Y |
|--|----------------------|------|---|
| Bulk bins various sizes - deliver, lift and return by arrangement with waste services      | Price on application | Each | Y |
| Roll on roll off bins  | Price on application | Each | Y |

#### PART 28.C - WHEELIE BINS AND ACCESSORIES

| Replacement 240I wheelie bin (new) includes delivery                      | No charge | Each | Ν |
|---|-----------|------|---|
| Replacement 240I wheelie bin (second-hand if available) includes delivery | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Replacement 140I wheelie bin (new) includes delivery                      | No charge | Each | Ν |
| 360L recycle bin  | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Wheels  | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Axle  | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Lid   | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Pins  | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Service fee to supply and fit parts                                       | No charge | Each | Ν |
| Bin change over   | \$34.50   | Each | Ν |

#### PART 28.D - BIN HIRE

| Bin hire (no lift)                         | Price on application | Each | Y |
|--|----------------------|------|---|
| PART 28.E - NON SCHEDULE VET SERVICE CALL  |                      |      |   |
| Service by arrangement with waste services | \$234.80             | Each | Y |